
Purchase Order Page 1 of 2

DO NOT INVOICE THIS ADDRESS

City and County of Denver
Purchasing Division
201 W. Colfax Ave Dept. 304
Denver, CO 80202
United States of America
Ph: 720-913-8100  Fax: 720-913-8101

Purchase Order Number PO-00115406

Purchase Order Date May 9, 2022

Contract ID  

Payment Terms Net 30

Payment Type ACH

Buyer Leann Rush

(303) 342-2298

Leann.Rush@denvergov.org

Supplier

FARIS MACHINERY COMPANY
P O BOX 911287
DENVER, CO 80291
United States of America
Ph: (303) 2895743
 

Ship-To

DEN Maint Center
27500 E 80th Ave Unit A
Denver, CO 80249
United States of America
Steven Ricci

Bill To

Denver International Airport 8500 Pena Boulevard
Room 8870
Denver, CO 80249-6340
United States of America
Steven Ricci

Currency Total Lines Amount Tax Exempt Total PO Amount

USD $837,244.95 98-02890-0000 $837,244.95

Shipping Terms Shipping Method Shipping Instructions

FOB Destination Common Carrier  

Goods Lines

Line 
Number

Item Name Supplier Item 
Identifier Description Due Date

Unit of Measure
Quantity

Unit
Price

Line Amount

1   Elgin Pelican series 
street sweeper 
(Attached Spec)

Each 3 $279,081.65 $837,244.95

2022 Replacements for W-12-019, W-12-020, & W-12-021 on Sourcwell contract 122017-FSC



Purchase Order Page 2 of 2

Authorized By
By accepting this Purchase Order you agree to the Terms and Conditions of the General Services Purchasing Division.
Follow the URL provided to the Purchase Order Terms and Conditions – 
http://www.denvergov.org/content/denvergov/en/purchasing-main-page/POterms.html

This PO is for three (3) Elgin Pelican NP Street Sweeper with all standard equipment and to include dual side brooms, high dump hopper and John Deere 99 hp 
engine package.  Pricing as supplier quote # EL-PEL-DIA-08-040422 and attached EXHIBIT A. This Purchase Order has been issued in accordance with DRMC 
20-64.5 of the Revised Municipal Code: Cooperative Purchasing supported by Sourcewell Pricing Contract # 093021-ELG.
The City and County of Denver Colorado’s terms and conditions herein supersede and replace all terms and conditions of Sourcewell Contract # 093021-ELG.

Contact person for delivery and other questions is Steve Ricci at 303-342-2778 or steven.ricci@flydenver.com

* This Purchase Order is contingent upon approval by City Council as required in DRMC 3.26(e) *

Shipping: F.O.B. Denver, CO. 80249, Payment: Pricing listed includes volume discount and delivery. Term: Net 30 upon receipt of vehicles.

All Titles to Read:
City and County of Denver
201 West Colfax Avenue Dept. 304
Denver, CO 80202

*Vendor to fill in and submit Vehicle Check-In Sheet. Delivery will NOT be considered complete without it.

Delivery: Monday through Friday between 8:00am and 4:00pm. Location:
DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT FLEET
27500 E 80th Ave, Unit A, Denver, CO 80249
Documents to be provided upon delivery:
Application for Title, State of Colorado Odometer Statement



Part Number

1138609

Surcharge-101

4810044

1136001

1088301

1101244

1101017

1125794

1107312

1120820

1124786

1087539 

1087562

1120838

1036150

1089549

1127329

6063004

1136259

1089502

1089503

1120827

1101273

1094878

0701443

0702261

Revision #1

LED Turn/Tail/Stop Lights

Poly Side Broom Segments

(2) Operator's Book

(2) Parts Book

Proposal

Dupont NO131HN Yellow Paint

Mr. Steve Ricci

May 6, 2022

Steel Surcharge

Greaseable Carbide Dirt Shoes

In-Cab Side Broom Tilt on LH

27500 E. 80th Ave.

Requested Options:

Dear Steve:

Elgin Pelican NP Street Sweeper with all standard equipment and to include dual side brooms, 

high dump hopper and John Deere 99 hp engine package

We are pleased to propose prices on the following Elgin equipmnet based on the Sourcewell 

Contract 093021-ELG.  The unit is equipped as follows:

$3,125.00

$465.00

$520.00

$310.00

$130.00

$1,170.00

$630.00

$100.00

$1,480.00

$2,115.00

$2,115.00

Cold Weather Package

Denver International Airport

Denver, CO 80249

Wash Down System with 25' of Hose

Hi-Back Air Ride Seat on RH Side

AM/FM Audio System

Heated/Remote Control Mirrors

Light Package #8 to Include:

♦ Dual LED Roof Mounted Strobe Lights

♦ (4) Corner Flashing LED Strobes

♦ LED Arrow Board

Vogel Auto Lube System

Lower Conveyor Roller Flush

Conveyor Stall Alarm

Broom Hour/Odometer Gauge

Engine Pre-Cleaner

$4,080.00

$2,230.00

$1,110.00

$645.00

$1,415.00

$3,580.00

$10,245.00

$610.00

$840.00

Price FOB The Factory--------------------------------------------- $250,915.00

$520.00

$390.00

$290.00

$55.00

$95.00

Premium Radiator Hose

Hydrant Wrench

Locking Tool Box & Hose Basket

(2) Extra Ignition Key

In-Cab Side Broom Tilt on RH

In-Cab Air Filter Restriction Ind.

Page 1 of 2

PO-00115406 EXHIBIT A



0702453

0704047

0704048

0704046

FRT100010

Total Price for Three Units FOB Denver, CO-----------------

By:

Quote #:

Price FOB Denver, CO---------------------------------------------

Delivery will be confirmed once order is received & accepted by Manufacturer.

(3) Service Books

(2) John Deere Parts Book

(2) John Deere Service Books

(2) John Deere Operator's Book

Incoming Freight

EL-PEL-DIA-08-040422

This order is not binding until accepted by Faris Machinery Company, and is subject to terms and conditions set forth by Faris Machinery Company.  

No additional conditions, agreements or modifications to the terms herein shall be accepted by Faris Machinery Company.

Bill Smith

Sales Manager

Denver International Airport

Cell Phone #

e-mail Address:

720-271-5809

Thank you for the opportunity of quoting this equipment.  

Sincerely,

FARIS MACHINERY COMPANY

Trade-In

Less 3% Sourcewell Discount

Less Quantity Discount for 3 Units

Total Price for One Unit FOB Denver, CO--------------------

bill.smith@farismachinery.com

Additional Terms and Conditions

• All Prices are firm for 14 days from the date of the quote, subject to change by manufacturer without notice.

• If financed, order is subject to credit approval.

• Special order equipment may require a down payment prior to order being placed with the manufacturer. 

• Unless other wise noted, prices do not include state or local taxes.         

Delivery:

None.

8 to 9 months after receipt of the order.

Net 30 days after receipt of the invoice.Terms:

$5,395.00

$295,445.00

-$8,863.35

-$7,500.00

$279,081.65

$837,244.95

$300.00

$115.00

$400.00

$55.00

Page 2 of 2



 

Elgin Sweeping #093021-ELG 
 
 

Pricing for contract #093021-ELG offers Sourcewell participating agencies the following discounts: 
 

• 3% discount off list price 
• In addition to the discount off MSRP, volume discounts may be considered on a case-by-case basis 

 
 
 
****PLEASE NOTE:  The full Elgin Sweeper product line has a flat $3,125 material surcharge included on all 
products. 
 
 
 
 
 



W a r r a n t yF i n i s h C h a s s i s

P
e

l
i

c
a

n
 

P
3

 
W

h
e

e
l 

B
r

o
o

m

E l e c t r i c a l  S y s t e m
Hot stamped and color coded wiring, alterna-
tor/regulator-unitized, 120 ampere, Battery -
12 volt, group 31, 925 CCA, 180 min.
reserve.  Lights - halogen sealed multiple beam
headlights, combination stop and tail lights,
adjustable side broom lights, directional signals
with hazard switch.  Safety horn, electronic
back up alarm, sweep flashers.

S w e e p  S y s t e m – P o w e r
Engine
Make  John Deere 4045TF150
Type  4 cylinder diesel
Displacement  276 cu. in. (4.5 L)
Bore  4.19 in (106.43 mm)
Stroke  5.0 in (127 mm)
Compression ratio  17:1
Horsepower  99 HP (74 kw) @ 2,500 RPM
Torque  274 ft-lbs (372 Nm) @ 1,400 RPM
Fuel tank capacity 35 gal (132.5 L)

Standard Accessories
Full flow oil filter, mechanical governor, dual safety
element dry-type air cleaner with in-cab restriction
indicator, fuel filter, counterbalanced, wet sleeve 
Instrumentation
Panel Full vision, illuminated
Gauges Speedometer/odometer, tachometer,
engine hour meter, engine temperature, oil pres-
sure, voltmeter, fuel, hydraulic oil temperature and
water fill

General Specifications
Wheel Base  127.4 in (3236 mm)
Overall Length  16 ft 0 in (4877 mm)
Height with cab  9 ft 10.5 in (3010 mm)
Width outside tires  8 ft 6 in (2591 mm)
Curb to curb turning radius  15 ft (4572 mm)
Sweeping path:

One side broom  8 ft (2438 mm)
Two side brooms  10 ft (3048 mm)

Weight: 
One side broom  13,590 lbs (6170 kg)
Two side brooms  14,290 lbs (6482 kg)

Travel speed  Up to 20 mph (32 Km/h)
Hydrostatic drive  Single foot pedal for

forward/reverse
Hyd service brakes
Tires:

Front  11R22.5 14ply (2)
Rear  10R17.5 16 ply (2)

Wheels:
Front  Steel disk type
Rear  Dual steel disk type mounted 

on alloy steel axle
Sprung guide wheel

Cab
Type  ISO mounted

Structural steel tube frame
Sealed w/ 100% filtered air intake Sound insulated

Doors  See-thru with sliding upper windows
Opening  From rear
Dust protection  Rubber gasket sealed

Windows  Safety glass with tinted windshield 
and tinted sun visors, 360° visibility
Tinted upper glass

Dome light
Heater pressurizer with defroster Multi vent air
dispursement
Windshield wipers  2 speed intermittent, with
washers, stalk actuation
Mirrors  Inside (1); outside, dual west coast with 

convex inserts and (2) 10 in. oval
Seat(s)  21” wide deluxe foam cushion with belt(s)
Steering Tilt and telescoping steering column

Main Broom
Diameter 35 in (889 mm) 
Length 66 in (1676 mm)
Type Prefab. disposable, polypropylene double 

wrapped at both ends
Core  Steel reversible
Digging pressure & wear control in cab

Hydraulic float
Lift control In cab hydraulic raise and lower
Drive Hydraulic motor
Mounting  Hydraulic cylinder suspended
Speed Variable with engine RPM

Gutter Broom
Type Vertical digger
Diameter 36 in (914 mm)   
Disc construction Steel plate
Speed Variable with engine RPM
Flexibility In-cab positioning hydraulic float
Drive Hydraulic motor
Mounting Free floating
Adjustment In/out (recoil spring), up/down
Digging pressure/wear control

Hydraulic, in cab, pressure sensing
Broom material Tempered steel wire

Conveyor
Type Chevron cleat reinforced rubber belt
Speed Variable with engine RPM
Flexibility 9 in. (229 mm) oscillation for large 

object passage
Drive Hydraulic motor, chain and 

sprocket drive
Bearings Sealed self-aligning, re-lube

Debris Hopper
Capacity volumetric 3.6 yd3 (2.8 m3)
Material volume 3.5 yd3 (2.6 m3)
Hopper lift and dump control Electro-hydraulic
in-cab
Maximum dump height  Up to 9 ft 6 in 

(2895 mm)
Time to tilt hopper 17 sec
Time to retract to working position 21 sec
Design lift capacity 9,000 lbs (4,080 kg)
Frontal dumping Standard

Hydraulic System
Hydrostatic Drive  Electronically controlled
Variable displacement pump
Variable displacement motor
Fittings ‘O’ ring face seal type 
Reservoir capacity 33 gal (106 L)
Reservoir level Externally readable
Inlet strainer 100 mesh
Filter Return, 10 micron absolute, full flow
Filter restriction indicator In cab
Breather/Fill Cap 10 micron
Water Spray System
Tank construction Polyethylene
Tank capacity 220 gal (832 L)
Fill hose 16 ft 8 in (5080mm) with 

hydrant coupling
Wash down Integral cascade hopper/

conveyor wash 
Pump Diagram with run dry capability
Spray nozzles  Atomizing, adjacent to each broom
Controls On/off, volume high/low in-cab
Filter Non-corrosive housing, 100 mesh screen
Cleanable anti-siphon fill standard.
Brake System
Service

Multi Caliper Disc type
Hydraulically applied
Power Assisted

Park 
-Wet Disc multi pack with spring applied 
hydraulically released push/pull activation
-Interlock to prevent drive through if applied

S w e e p  S y s t e m – C o m p o n e n t s

A v a i l a b l e  E n h a n c e m e n t s
Sweeper
1 year parts and labor

Engine
Consult factory

Powder Coat:
Undercarriage in standard

Elgin gray
Body in choice of 

186 colors
Consult factory for 
color chart

Chassis is fully welded;
formed channel and
boxed tube style with
jack points

Y o u r  E l g i n  D e a l e r  i s :

Effective 6/08                                     P/N: 0705332-B
Specifications subject to change without notice

Elgin Sweeper Company
1300 W. Bartlett Rd.
Elgin, Illinois, U.S.A. 60120-7529
847-741-5370  Phone 
847-742-3035  Fax                           
www.elginsweeper.com 

Printed in U.S.A.    © 2008 Federal Signal Corporation

Federal Signal Corporation is listed on the NYSE by the symbol FSS.

Beacon light with 
protector

Strobe light with 
protector

Electric side broom tilt 
indicator

Broom hours and mileage 
recorder

Diesel cold weather 
start aid

Limb guards
Extended warranty
Sliding rear window
Litter hose
Front Broom

Waterless Dust Control
Dual controls - right 

and left side brooms,
seats, and operator 
controls for operation 
from either side 
for sweeping in
direction of traffic

Remote adjustment
Heated mirrors

Side broom tilt
Automatic lubrication 

system
Lifeliner® hopper 

linerAir conditioner in-cab

Pelican P Spec Sheet edited:Pelican P Spec Sheet  6/16/08  2:12 PM  Page 1



CITY PO EXHIBIT 
City and County of Denver 

Fleet Management 
Vendor Supplied Information Data 

City Unit(s) # (City Use Only) 
 

ENTER CITY PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: PO- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
Example:PO-00003584 

 
The following underlined forms and information are REQUIRED for new vehicle deliveries: 

 

Copy of entire Purchase Order (all pages) 

Original MSO (Manufacturers Statement of Origin) – is required for all 
vehicles except off-road and construction equipment. May receive one for 
some off road equipment if manufacturer issues one. 
Name of purchaser: City and County of Denver 
Address: 201 W. Colfax Ave. Dept. 304 

Denver, CO 80202 

Secured Dealer Bill of Sale (DR2407) – IN STATE ONLY – Required for on the road vehicles 
Such as cars, pickup[s, vans and any vehicle under 16,000 GVWR. Not needed if odometer 
Section is filled out and signed on MSO. Not required on vehicles over 16,000GVWR LBS. 

 

Application for Title and Registration (DR2395) – Required for all on-road 
vehicles and trailers. 

Verification of Vehicle Identification Number (DR2698) – Required for all 
Vehicles coming from an out of state dealer, incomplete vehicle. I.E. Cab and 
Chassis. 

Statement of Fact (DR2444) - Required on all vehicles with modifications to the cab and chassis. 
Such as a body crane, auxiliary engine, etc. The statement of fact must include the modifications 
made and include VIN numbers of chassis and equipment. 

Special Mobile Machinery Form (DR2689) - Required on all off road and 
Construction equipment. I.E. Front end loaders, tractors, skid steer loaders, 
Mowers, air compressors, motor graders, etc. 

Weight slip required - (on all incomplete vehicles that are made into a complete vehicle) – and all 
off-road equipment and construction type equipment. (Front end loaders, sweepers, graders, air 
compressors, rollers, etc.). 

Temporary License Plate – Required for all on-road vehicles. Not required for off road 
Equipment. 

Original Dealer Invoice – Required for all vehicles on and off the 
Road. 

Receipt or Contract for Optional Warranty – Only if spec or called out on P.O. 

Shop and Parts manuals (as required) (CD or electronic form preferred) – Only if spec or 
show as a line item of P.O. 
Standard Sales Tax Receipt for Vehicle Sales (DR0024)-IN STATE ONLY- Required for purchases to 
disclose the purchase amount to the state. 

 
Dealer Signature:  Date:   

 
 

DMV CHECKLIST Version: 06-02-2020 


	PO-00115406 2022-05-09 13_59_16-0700.pdf
	PO-00115406 EXHIBIT A.pdf
	PO-00115406.pdf
	PO-00115406 EXHIBIT A..pdf
	Elgin  093021-ELG Pricing.pdf
	CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER VEHICLE  EQUIPMENT DEALER DELIVERY CHECK-IN FORM (Version 6 2 2020).pdf
	CITY PO EXHIBIT
	Copy of entire Purchase Order (all pages)
	Dealer Signature:  Date:


	Pelican P  Spec Sheet.pdf



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


